deposits, the majority, or 56%, was in nonpublic variable interest rate and noninterest bearing products including demand (both
noninterest- and interest- bearing), savings and money market accounts. In addition, fixed interest rate nonpublic certificate of deposit
products comprised 15% of total deposits. The Bank also had a significant amount of public deposits, which represented 21% of total
deposits as of December 31, 2024.

Net Interest Income at Risk

A primary tool used to manage interest rate risk is “rate shock” simulation to measure the rate sensitivity. Rate shock simulation is a
modeling technique used to estimate the impact of changes in rates on net interest income as well as economic value of equity.

Net interest income at risk is measured by estimating the changes in net interest income resulting from instantaneous and sustained
parallel shifts in interest rates of different magnitudes over a period of 12 months. The following table sets forth the estimated changes
to net interest income over the 12-month period ending December 31, 2025 assuming instantaneous changes in interest rates for the
given rate shock scenarios (dollars in thousands):

Changes in Interest Rate
-300 bp -200 bp -100 bp +100 bp

Estimated change in net interest income $ (15,663) $ (9,845) $ (4,058) $ 2,512
% Change -7.93% (4.98)% (2.05)% 1.27%

In the rising rate scenarios, the model results indicate that net interest income is modeled to increase compared to the flat rate scenario
over a one-year timeframe. This is a combination of an increase across the entire deposit portfolio, which has decreased wholesale
borrowings and the higher costs associated with borrowings. The simulation does not consider balance sheet growth or a change in the
balance sheet mix. As intermediate and longer-term assets continue to mature and are replaced at higher yields, net interest income
should improve over the longer-term time frame. Model results in the declining rate scenario show a decrease in net interest income due